Declaring New Zealand to be a Reciprocating State within the Meaning of the Judgments (Reciprocity) Acts (Victoria).

Department of Justice.

Wellington, 13th December, 1926.

THE following copy of Proclamation declaring that the Judgments (Reciprocity) Acts (Victoria) shall apply with respect to New Zealand is published for general infor-

F. J. ROLLESTON, Minister of Justice

NEW ZEALAND DECLARED A RECIPROCATING STATE WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE JUDGMENTS (RECIPROCITY) ACTS.

PROCLAMATION.

By His Excellency Lieutenant-Colonel the Right Honour-able Arthur Herbert Tennyson, Baron Somers, Knight Commander of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Companion of the Distinguished Service Order, Military Cross; Governor of the State of Victoria and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia, &c., &c., &c.

I, THE Governor of the State of Victoria in the Commonwealth of Australia, being satisfied that reciprocal provisions have been made by the Legislature of New Zealand (the same being a part of His Majesty's Dominions outside the United Kingdom and the Commonwealth of Australia) for the enforcement within such part of judgments as defined by section 2 of the Supreme Court Act, 1923, so far as the same relate to Victorian Judgments, Orders, and Awards, do now under the powers conferred by section 3 of the Judgments (Reciprocity) Act, 1925, by and with the advice of the Executive Council, declare New Zealand to be a reciprocating State for the purposes of the Judgments (Reciprocity) Acts, and that the said Acts shall extend and apply to all parts of New Zealand. I, THE Governor of the State of Victoria in the Common-New Zealand.

Given under my hand and the Seal of the State of Victoria, at Melbourne, this eighth day of November, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six. and in the seventeenth year of the reign of His Majesty King Goerge V.

By His Excellency's Command.

SOMERS

FRED. W. EGGLESTON. GOD SAVE THE KING!

Changing the Purpose of Portion of a Reserve in Tutaki Survey District, Nelson Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto V forms portion of a reserve duly set apart for public purposes, being a purpose within Class II of the Second Schedule of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, and such land is not vested in trust in any society, body

corporate, or trustee:

And whereas it is expedient that such land should be

appropriated for a site for a public school, being a purpose within Class III of the said Second Schedule:

Now, therefore, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by the eleventh section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1000s, do by this prefigeation designs that the said land eleventh section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, do by this notification declare that the said land shall, from and after the thirty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, be appropriated for a site for a public-school under Class III of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908; and I do hereby direct that this notification shall be published in the New Zealand Caratte.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Nelson Land District, containing 2 acres ALL that area in the Nelson Land District, containing 2 acres 2 roods, more or less, being part of Section 57, Square 170, Block II, Tutaki Survey District. Bounded towards the north-east by a public road along the west bank of the River Mangles, towards the north-west and south by public roads through Section 57, Square 170, Block II, Tutaki Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 6/6/431, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red (Longford).

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 11th day of December, 1926.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by subsection one of section one hundred and eight of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies Empowering Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby vest the land described in the First Schedule hereto in the Trustees named in the Second Schedule hereto, in trust for the members of B. Squadron of the 6th Manawatu Mounted Rifles Regiment, subject to the charge created by the memorandum of mortgage referred to in subsection two of the said section.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

DESCRIPTION OF LAND.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District containing 12 perches, more or less, being part Section 16 on the plan of the Town of Palmerston North, and being all the land in certificate of title, Volume 202, folio 23, Wellington Registry.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

NAMES OF TRUSTEES.

THE officer for the time being commanding B Squadron of the 6th Manawatu Mounted Rifles Regiment, and Charles William Peach, of Palmerston North, Medical Practitioner.

s witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 8th day of December, 1926.

D. H. GUTHRIE, for Minister of Lands.

Notifying Lands in Taranaki Land District for Sale by Public Auction.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

In pursuance of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section one bundled and the conferred upon A pursuance of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section one hundred and thirty-two of the Land Act, 1924, I. General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-fifth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, as the time at which the lands described in the Schedule hereto shall be sold by public auction; and I hereby fix the prices at which the said lands shall be sold as those mentioned in the said Schedule hereto. hereto.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.

Sec- tion.	Area.	Upset Price	Section. Area.		a.		Jpset Price.	
147	hangamomona	TOWN		e uz	hani	" amon		
	A. R. P.	county.—	-1 own o	J W	R.	P.	wnu	٠.
27	0 1 0	20	62	0	1	ů.		Ę
28	$0 \ 1 \ 0$	20	64	ő	1	Ö		8
37	$0 \ 1 \ 0$	20	65	0	1	2		8
38	$0 \ 1 \ 0$	25	66	0	1	0		8
39	$0 \ 1 \ 0$	20	67	0	1	l		5
69	0 1 0	5	68	0	1	0		5

These sections comprise for the most part good-quality cleared land in grass. They are situated about half a mile from the railway-station and are in close proximity to the saleyards.

Whangamomona County.—Town of Tahora.

7	0 0 36.7	77 15	26	0	1 0	20
10	0 1 0	15	49	0	1 23.1	10
11	0 1 0	15	50	0	1 19.45	10
22	0 0 32.4	40	51	0	1 19.45	10
25	0 1 0	25	52	. 0	1 8	10

These sections comprise generally gently sloping land overed with manuka, fern, and scrub. Soil is of fair covered with manuka, fern, and scrub.

SUBURBAN LAND.

Whangamomona County.-Whangamomona Suburban.

7 | 13 2 30 50 | 9 | 5 3 14

These sections comprise broken to easy country. Soil is of good quality.

Whangamomona	County -Town	of Tahora.

						•			
55	2	2 19.03	35	58	1	1	20.7	9	
56	5	2 29	72	58 59, 62, & 63	15	0	3.3	72	
57	4	1 3	17 ·	& 63				1.	